under cash management to purchase investment products featuring high security, good liquidity, and

guarantee of the principal (including but not limited to structural deposits, agreement deposits, notice

deposits, term deposits, large-amount deposit note, and return notes), where the total amount for

purchasing return notes shall be no more than RMB200 million for no more than 12 months, which shall

be effective within 12 months from the review and approval by the Board of Directors and Board of

Supervisors.

4. Supplement working capital or repay bank loans with excess offering proceeds

□ Applicable √ N/A

5. Others

□ Applicable √ N/A

Annual Report 2021

124 / 337

XV. Explanation about other significant matters having significant influence on the value

judgement and investment decision-making of investors

□ Applicable √ N/A

Annual Report 2021

125 / 337

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

(I) Statement of changes in shares

1. Statement of changes in shares

Unit: Share

 Before the change +/- After the change

Number
Percentage

(%)

New

shares

Bonus

shares

Capitalization

of capital

reserve

Others Subtotal Number
Percentage

(%)

I. Non-tradable shares 169,456,766 37.43   -

2,720,000

-2,720,000 166,736,766 36.83

1. Shares held by the State

2. Shares held by State-owned

corporations

3. Shares held by other domestic

investors

165,462,755 36.55   -

2,720,000
-2,720,000 162,742,755 35.95

Including: Shares held by domestic non-

stated-owned corporations

165,462,755 36.55   -

2,720,000
-2,720,000 162,742,755 35.95

Shares held by domestic natural

persons

0 0

4. Shares held by foreign investors 3,994,011 0.88   3,994,011 0.88

Including: Shares held by foreign

corporations

3,994,011 0.88
3,994,011 0.88

Shares held by foreign natural

persons

II. Tradable shares 283,300,135 62.57   2,720,000 2,720,000 286,020,135 63.17

1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 283,300,135 62.57   2,720,000 2,720,000 286,020,135 63.17

2. Foreign currency-denominated shares

listed domestically

3. Foreign currency-denominated shares

listed overseas

Annual Report 2021

126 / 337

4. Others

III. Total shares 452,756,901 100   0 0 452,756,901 100

2. Explanation about changes in shares

√ Applicable □ N/A

The 2,720,000 restricted shares under strategic allotment in the initial public offering became available for trading on July 22, 2021, accounting for 0.6008% of

the total share capital of the Company on that day. One shareholder is involved, for whom the lockup period is 24 months from the listing of the Company’s shares.

For details, please refer to the Announcement on the Circulation of Restricted Shares under Strategic Allotment during Initial Public Offering (2021-053) dated July

16, 2021 on the website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn).